



Effect of Zinc and Sulphur Elements on Growth Performance and Productivity of Yellow Mustard (*Sinapis alba*) Grown under Prayagraj Conditions

Dama Sai Geethika Chowdary^{a*}, C. Umesh^{a#} and Lalit Kumar Sanodiya^{a‡}

^a Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, SHUATS, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh - 211007, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJECC/2022/v12i1131153

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/90744>

Original Research Article

Received 13 June 2022
Accepted 16 August 2022
Published 20 August 2022

ABSTRACT

The field experiment was conducted during *Rabi* season, 2021 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, SHUATS, Prayagraj (U.P) under sandy loam soil conditions. The experiment was laid out in Randomized Block Design with nine treatments each replicated thrice comprising three levels of Zinc (6, 8 and 10 kg/ha) and three sulphur levels (20 kg S/ha, 40 kg S/ha and 60 kg S/ha). The experiment results showed that the growth parameters and yield parameters such as plant height (55.3 cm), plant dry weight (8.8 g/plant), number of siliqua per plant (132.0), number of seeds per siliqua (31.7), test weight (3.9 g), seed yield (2.12 t/ha), stover yield (3.5 t/ha) and harvest index (35.8 %) recorded significantly higher in the treatment with the application of zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha sulphur as compared to other treatment combinations. Generally it can be concluded that both zinc and sulphur are bifacial for yellow mustard grown on sandy loam soil.

Keywords: Mustard; zinc; sulphur; growth and yield.

* M.Sc. Scholar;

Assistant Professor;

‡ Ph. D Scholar;

*Corresponding author: E-mail: geethikachowdary18@gmail.com;

1. INTRODUCTION

“Yellow mustard (*Sinapis alba*) crops are important for the Indian economy, since India imports large quantities of edible oils despite having the largest area of cultivated oilseeds in the world. The estimated area, production and yield of rapeseed-mustard in the world was 36.59 million hectares, 72.37 million tonnes (mt) and 1980 kg/ha, respectively, during 2018-19. Globally, India account for 19.8 % and 9.8% of the total acreage and production (USDA). During the last eight years, there has been a considerable increase in productivity from 1840 kg/ha in 2010-11 to 1980 kg/ha in 2018-19 and production has also increased from 61.64 mt in 2010-11 to 72.42 mt in 2018-19” [1].

“Oil seeds play an important role in Indian Agriculture and industries. Besides, immense value in our diet, oils and fats are used in cosmetics, soaps, lubricants, paints and varnish industries and their medicinal and therapeutic value. The requirement of vegetable oils and fats will be much higher in coming years in view of ever increasing population” [2]. “The mustard seed is rich in protein. The protein is of excellent nutritional quality, being rich in lysine with adequate amounts of sulfur-containing amino acids-limiting amino acids in most of the cereals and oilseed proteins” [3].

“Micronutrients are also essential for plant growth. Zinc influences the formation of growth hormones and it plays a helpful role in reproduction of certain plants” [4]. “Zinc is necessary to activate many enzymes like Tryptophan synthetase, superoxide dismutase and dehydrogenases. Lack of zinc causes deficiency in formation of RNA and protein. Therefore, the plant with lack of zinc is poor in amount of protein” [5].

“In oilseed, sulphur plays a vital role in quality, production and plays an important role in protein synthesis of essential amino acids like cysteine, cystine and methionine which are the building blocks of protein and about 90% of plant Sulphur is present in these amino acids” [6]. However, the information regarding optimum dose of sulphur and its influence on mustard is necessary to augment the productivity and quality of Indian mustard.

“Sulphur and Zinc are most vital nutrients for growth and development. Sulphur is considered to be the fourth important essential nutrient after Nitrogen, Phosphorus and Potassium for plant

growth. Sulphur performs many physiological functions like synthesis of Cystein, methionine, chlorophyll and oil content of oilseed crops. It also responsible for synthesis of certain vitamins (B, Biotin and Thiomine) metabolism of carbohydrate, protein and its oil formation of flavor compounds in crucifers. Sulphur increase the seed yield of mustard by 12-48% under irrigated and 17 to 124% under rainfed condition” (Rathore et al., 2015). “The Zinc application in mustard may be attributed to various enzymatic reactions, merit” [7].

Sulfur element is a building block of protein as well as it plays an important role in the synthesis of chlorophyll.in other words, without the sulfur optimum level in the soil, the different crops cannot reach their full potential yield and protein content [8].

Therefore, the aim of this study was to assess the effect of Zinc and Sulphur elements on growth performance and productivity of Yellow Mustard grown under Prayagraj conditions.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment carried out during *Rabi* season of 2021 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, SHUATS, Prayagraj (U.P.). Which is located at 25° 39' 42"N latitude, 81° 67' 56" E longitude and 98 m altitude above the mean sea level (MSL).

The soil texture in the experimental plot was sandy loam, with a practically neutral soil reaction (pH 7.1), low in organic Carbon (0.36%) available Nitrogen (171.49 kg ha⁻¹), available Phosphorus (15.3 kg ha⁻¹) and available Potassium (232.4 kg ha⁻¹) [9,10].

The crop was sown on 22 October 2021 using Super goldy variety. The experiment was set up in a Randomized Block Design with three replications and nine treatments in total of 27 plots *Viz.*, T₁: Zinc 6 kg/ha + 20 kg/ha sulphur, T₂: Zinc 6 kg/ha + 40 kg/ha sulphur T₃: Zinc 6 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha sulphur, T₄: Zinc 8 kg/ha + 20 kg/ha sulphur, T₅: Zinc 8 kg/ha + 40 kg/ha sulphur, T₆: Zinc 8 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha sulphur, T₇: Zinc 8 kg/ha +20 kg/ha sulphur, T₈: Zinc 8 kg/ha +40 kg/ha sulphur and T₉: Zinc 8 kg/ha +60 kg/ha sulphur. Recommended dose of fertilizers were applied in the form of Urea (46.5%N), single super phosphate (SSP), and muriate of potash (MOP) as a basal dose in all plots, and the treatments Zinc and Sulphur were also applied as basal dose in the form of Zinc

Sulphate in all corresponding plots. The growth Parameters were measured at 20, 40,60 and 80 DAS intervals, as well as at harvest stage, from randomly selected plants in each treatment. A statistical analysis was performed, and the mean was compared at a 5% probability level of significance Fisher, R. A. and Yates, F. [11].

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Effect of Zinc and Sulphur on Growth Attributes of Yellow Mustard

3.1.1 Plant Height (cm)

The results showed that the maximum plant height was recorded application of Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur (T₉) (76.22 cm) as compared with other treatments. however, application of Zinc 10 kg/ha + 40 kg/ha Sulphur (T₈) (75.84 cm) was statistically at par with treatment Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur (T₉).

Application of Zinc as a basal dose was helpful for clearing the deficiencies in crop during vegetative growth which was responsible for the increased plant height. The presence of Sulphur plays vital role in increased metabolic uses of Sulphur in plants which seems to have promoted meristematic activities resulting in higher apical growth and expansion of photosynthetic surface. Similar results were obtained by [12].

3.1.2 Plant dry weight (g/plant)

Significantly highest plant dry weight was recorded in treatment with application of zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha sulphur (T₉) (17.79 g) as compared to other treatments and the treatment with application of zinc 10 kg/ha + 40 kg/ha sulphur (T₈) (17.58 g) was found to be statistically at par with zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha sulphur (T₉).

Zinc and Sulphur helps for the production of organic acids, chelating oxoacids from sugars, and exchange reactions in growth environment, the results were found to similar with Kumar et al. [2].

3.2 Effect of Zinc and Sulphur on Yield and Yield Attributes of Yellow Mustard

3.2.1 No. of Siliqua per plant

Number of Siliqua per plant (132.0) showed significant difference among all the treatments.

whereas, maximum number of siliqua per plant was recorded in Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha (T₉) except Zinc 10 kg/ha and Sulphur 40 kg/ha (T₈) (130.0) siliqua per plant which was found to be statistically at par Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur.

The increment in number of siliquae per plant and seed yield with increasing dose of Sulphur and Zinc application might be better for root growth, cell multiplication, elongation and cell expansion in the plant body by higher dose of sulphur application, which ultimately increased the seed yield [13].

3.2.2 No. of seeds per Siliquae

Significantly highest number of seeds per siliquae was recorded with application of Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur (T₉) (31.7) as compared to other treatments. Whereas, application of Zinc 10 kg/ha and Sulphur 40 kg/ha (T₈) recorded (31.3) seeds per siliquae was statistically at par Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur (T₉).

Increase in value of these yield contributing characters might be due do the higher doses of Sulphur was due to the facts that the adequate Sulphur was available during the entire period of crop growth for better vegetative growth and development of mustard plants [14].

3.2.3 Test weight (g)

From the observations, test weight (3.9 g) was recorded in Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur (T₉) which was significantly highest than other treatments and the treatment with application of Zinc 10 kg/ha and Sulphur 40 kg/ha recorded (T₈) (3.8 g) test weight which was statistically at par Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur (T₉).

Application of zinc along with the sulphur improved the test weight due to better availability of nutrients, moisture, cell division and higher nutrient uptake.

3.2.4 Seed yield (t/ha)

Significantly highest seed yield (2.12 t/ha) was recorded in Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur (T₉) which was superior over all other treatments except the treatment with application of Zinc 10 kg/ha and Sulphur 40 kg/ha (T₈) recorded (1.86) found to be statistically at par Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur (T₉).

Due to the stimulatory effect in cell division, cell elongation and setting of cell structure and also higher dose may be responsible for increased leaf area and chlorophyll content causing higher photosynthesis and assimilation, metabolic activities responsible for overall reproductive phase and ultimately improved the seed yield of yellow mustard. Similar results were found with [15].

3.2.5 Stover yield (t/ha)

Significantly maximum stover yield (3.5 t/ha) was recorded in Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur(T₉) as compared to the other treatments. whereas, treatment with application of Zinc 10 kg/ha and Sulphur 40 kg/ha (T₈) recorded (3.4 t/ha) was statistically at par Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur (T₉).

Due to the application of increased levels of sulphur and zinc might be increased the number

of branches per plant, plant height and good crop growth during the vegetative stage which was directly responsible for the increased stover yield [16].

3.2.6 Harvest Index (%)

From the observations harvest index (35.8%) was recorded in Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur (T₉) which was significantly higher than other treatments and the treatment with application of Zinc 10 kg/ha and Sulphur 40 kg/ha (T₈) recorded (34.8 %) which was statistically at par Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur (T₉).

Harvest index is directly co-related to the seed and stover yield. Maximum seed and Stover yield was responsible for increased harvest index in the treatment 9 with application of Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphu [17,18].

Table 1. Effect of Zinc and Sulphur on growth parameters of yellow mustard

S.No.	Treatment Combinations	Plant Height (cm)	Plant Dry weight (g/plant)
1.	Zinc 6 kg/ha + 20 kg/ha sulphur	70.46	16.27
2.	Zinc 6 kg/ha + 40kg/ha sulphur	73.33	16.95
3.	Zinc 6 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha sulphur	73.58	17.08
4.	Zinc 8 kg/ha + 20 kg/ha sulphur	71.12	16.45
5.	Zinc 8 kg/ha + 40 kg/ha sulphur	74.77	17.25
6.	Zinc 8 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha sulphur	75.09	17.38
7.	Zinc 10 kg/ha + 20 kg/ha sulphur	71.75	16.52
8.	Zinc 10 kg/ha + 40 kg/ha sulphur	75.84	17.58
9.	Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha sulphur	76.22	17.79
	F-Test	S	S
	SEm (±)	0.19	0.06
	CD (P=0.05)	0.58	0.19



Fig. 1. Experimental plot

Table 2. Effect of Zinc and Sulphur on yield and yield parameters of yellow mustard

S.No.	Treatment combinations	Number of Siliqua/plant	Number of seeds per siliqua	Test weight (g)	Seed yield (t/ha)	Stover yield (t/ha)	Harvest Index (%)
1.	Zinc 6 kg/ha + 20 kg/ha sulphur	123.7	27.9	3.1	1.17	2.3	33.6
2.	Zinc 6 kg/ha + 40 kg/ha sulphur	125.8	29.3	3.5	1.54	2.9	34.8
3.	Zinc 6 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha sulphur	126.6	29.5	3.6	1.62	3.1	33.9
4.	Zinc 8 kg/ha + 20 kg/ha sulphur	124.0	28.1	3.4	1.25	2.5	33.4
5.	Zinc 8 kg/ha + 40 kg/ha sulphur	127.1	30.4	3.7	1.61	3.2	34.4
6.	Zinc 8 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha sulphur	128.8	31.0	3.7	1.82	3.3	35.0
7.	Zinc 10 kg/ha + 20 kg/ha sulphur	124.9	28.4	3.4	1.39	2.6	34.9
8.	Zinc 10 kg/ha + 40 kg/ha sulphur	131.3	31.3	3.8	2.07	3.4	34.8
9.	Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha sulphur	132.0	31.7	3.9	2.12	3.5	35.8
	F-Test	S	S	S	S	S	S
	SEm (±)	0.27	0.18	0.06	0.02	0.04	0.39
	CD (P=0.05)	0.81	0.55	0.17	0.06	0.11	1.16

4. CONCLUSION

It can be concluded that better production (2.12 t/ha) in yellow mustard were observed with the application of Zinc 10 kg/ha + 60 kg/ha Sulphur (treatment 9). Since the findings are based on one season, further trails are needed to confirm the results.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I express gratitude to my advisor Dr. Umesha C. and all the faculty members of Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj, (U.P.) India for constant support and guidance to carry out the whole experiment research study.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Available:https://www.drmr.res.in/about_rm_crop.php
2. Kumar V, Singh G, Shrivastava AK, Singh VK, Singh RK, Kumaar A. Effect of integrated nutrient management on growth and yield attributes of Indian mustard. *Indian Journal of Ecology*. 2016;43(1):440-443.
3. Sadeghi MA, Bhagya S. Quality Characterization of Pasta Enriched with Mustard Protein Isolate. *Journal of Food Sciences*. 2008;73(5):S229-S237.
4. Patel HR, Patel HF, Maheriya VD, Dodia IN. Response of kharif greengram (*Vigna radiata* L. Wilczek) to sulphur and phosphorus fertilization with and without bio-fertilizer application. *The Bioscan*. 2013;8(1):149-152.
5. Singh P, Pantora N, Singh KN, Panhat RB. Interaction effect of sulphur and potassium on nutritional quality and profitability of brown sarason (*Brassica rapa*. Var brown sarosan) template Kashmir. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2010;58:91-95.
6. Ahmad S, Fazli IS, Jamal A, Iqbal M, Abdin MZ. Interactive effect of sulphur and nitrogen on nitrate reductase and ATP-Sulphurylase activities in relation to seed yield from *Psoralea corylifolia* L. *Journal of Plant Biology*. 2007;50:351-357.
7. Nayak BK, Adhikary S, Pattnaik M, Pal A. Effect of Sulphur and zinc with combination of FYM on yield and uptake of nutrients in Mustard (*Brassica juncea* (L.) under Alfisols of Odisha. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*. 2020;9(2):2310-2313.
8. Ghazi DA, El-Sherpiny MA, Elmahdy SM. Response of red cabbage plants grown on salt affected soil to different compost sources with foliar application of some antioxidants under soil addition of sulfur. *Asian Journal of Plant and Soil Sciences*. 2022;7(1):313-322.
9. Sparks DL, Page AL, Helmke PA, Loeppert RH. (Eds.). *Methods of soil analysis, part 3: Chemical methods*. John Wiley & Sons. 2020;14.
10. Dane JH, Topp CG. (Eds.) *Methods of soil analysis, Part 4: Physical methods*. John Wiley & Sons. 2020;20.
11. Fisher RA, Yates F. *Statistical tables for biological, agricultural and medical research*. 1963;22(2):151-158.
12. Negi A, Pareek N, Raverkar KP, Chandra R. Effect of two Sulphur sources on growth, yield and nutrient use efficiency of brassica. *International Journal of Science, Environment and Technology*. 2017;6(1): 236-247.
13. Moinuddin Kaleem M, Singh R, Nandan R. Growth and productivity behaviour of mustard (*Brassica juncea*) under different dates of sowing and sulphur levels. *Extended summaries: 3rd International Agronomy congress, Nov 26-30, 2012, New Delhi, India; 2012*.
14. Singh V, Singh AK, Raghuvanshi N, Singh RA. Effect of Sulphur levels on growth and yield of mustard (*Brassica juncea* L. Czern and Coss) varieties. *Progressive Research – An International Journal*. 2016;11(2):845-848.
15. Sharma V, Sharma BL, Sharma GD, Porte SS, Alok Dubey. Studies on Impact of Sulphur with and without FYM on Yield, Uptake and Methionine Content in Mustard. *International Journal of current microbiology Applied Sciences*. 2018; 7:723-731.

16. Jackson ML. Soil chemical Analysis. Open Journal of Soil Science. 1967;5(4): 498.
17. Richards LA. Diagnosis and improvement of saline Alkali soils, Agriculture. 1954; 7(7):60.
18. Subhas A, Yadav, KK. Effect of S and Zn on growth, yield, quality and net returns of mustard (*Brassica juncea* L. Czen). Current Agriculture. 2007;31:127-129.

© 2022 Chowdary et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:
The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/90744>